
 

 

 
 

Date of despatch: Wednesday, 10 May 2023 
 
 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend the Annual Meeting of the Council of this 
Borough which will be held in the Council Chamber - Observatory House, 25 
Windsor Road, SL1 2EL  on  Thursday, 18th May, 2023 at 7.00 pm, when the 
business in the Agenda below is proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 

 
PRAYERS 

AGENDA 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

  PAGE  
1.   To Elect the Mayor for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 

 
- 

 
2.   To Elect the Deputy Mayor for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 

 
- 

 
3.   Return of Councillors Elected on 4th May 2023 

 
1 - 6 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that 
interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 
and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed. 
 

 

 
5.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 

held on 28th March 2023 
 

7 - 12 

 
6.   To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

 
- 

 
7.   Election of Leader of the Council 13 - 14 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

  
Officer Reports 
  

8.   Review of the Council's Constitution 
 

15 - 142 
 

9.   James Elliman's Trust 
 

143 - 146 
 

10.   Appointment of Cabinet, Committees and Other Bodies and 
their Chairs and Allocation of Political Group Officer Support 
 

147 - 150 

 
11.   Appointments to Outside Bodies 2023/24 

 
151 - 160 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press 
and public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda 
are considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council 
Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and rec
[...]
t also provides Members with an update on position regarding voter 

identification at polling stations, which was introduced from May 2023 as a 
requirement of the Elections Act 2022. 

Recommendations: 

Council is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note and welcome the return of Councillors elected to Slough Borough Council on 4th 

May 2023, as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
(ii) Thank retiring members for their public service. 

2. Report 

Introductory paragraph 

2.1 The Council agreed on 18th January 2022 to move to whole Council elections from 
2023 and requested the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
(LGBCE) to conduct an electoral review for the purpose of designing a pattern of 
wards consistent with the move to whole Council elections.  The Council made two 
submissions to LGBCE during the consultation phases that proposed a pattern of 21 
wards each with 2 councillors. 
 

2.2 The LGBCE completed their review in November 2022 and their final 
recommendations substantially adopted the Council’s proposals.  The new pattern of 
wards became law when the Slough (Electoral Changes) Order 2023 was made on 
22nd February 2023, to come into effect from the elections on 4th May 2023. 

 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
 
2.3 The following Members were elected to the 21 new wards as follows: 

NAME 
 

WARD TURNOUT 

Fiza Ahmed Matloob 
Maroof Bibi Mohammad 
 

Baylis & Salt Hill 
 

35.42% 

Robert Anderson 
Pavitar Kaur Mann 
 

Britwell 
 

26.10% 

Zafar Satti 
Rifaqat Zarait 
 

Chalvey 
 

32.92% 

Ishrat Shah 
Robert Stedmond 
 

Cippenham Green 
 

36.47% 

Nadeem Khawar 
Dilbagh Singh Parmar 
 

Cippenham Manor  
 

29.52% 

Bally Gill 
Frank Mark O’Kelly 
 

Cippenham Village  
 

30.58% 

Puja Bedi 
Dexter Jerome Smith 
 

Colnbrook & Poyle  
 

30.09% 

Amjad Abbasi 
Asim Naveed 
 

Elliman 
 

29.66% 

Sabia Akram 
Waqas Sabah 
 

Farnham 
 

23.87% 

Paul James Kelly 
Anna Sylwia Wright 
 

Haymill 
 

29.00% 

Zaffar Iqbal Ajaib 
Christ
[...]
indsor Road, SL1 2EL on Tuesday, 28th March, 2023 at 7pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Dilbagh Parmar), in the chair; 

Councillors Ajaib, Akbar, Akram, Ali (until 8.32pm), Anderson, Bains, 
Basra, M. Bedi, P. Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Cheema, Dar, Gahir, Gill, 
Grewal, Hulme, Kaur, Kelly, M. Malik, S. Malik (until 7.30pm), Mann, 
Matloob, Mohammad, Muvvala, Nazir, Pantelic, S. Parmar, Qaseem, 
Sabah, Sandhu, Smith, Strutton, Swindlehurst and Wright 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Begum, J. Davis and R. Davis. 

 
65. Declarations of Interest  

 
None declared. 
 

66. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 26th 
January 2023 and 9th March 2023  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 26th January 2023 and 9th 

 March 2023 be approved as a correct record.   
 

67. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 
The Mayor stated that it had been a busy and fulfilling year attending community 
events, including having had the privilege of meeting His Royal Highness the 
Prince of Wales in Slough and attending the loyal address to His Majesty the 
King earlier in the month.  
The Mayor thanked outgoing councillors and those not standing and wished 
them all the best in their future endeavours. In particular, thanks were given to 
Councillor Swindlehurst and Councillor Pantelic for proposing and seconding his 
mayoral nomination. 
Thanks and appreciation were given to Democratic Services and Facilities for all 
their support and assistance to the Mayoral Office. 
The Mayor also placed on record thanks to his wife and family for their support 
during his mayoral term.  
  

68. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.  
 
Five elector questions had been received. Three electors were present and 
asked a supplementary question. A written reply to the electors would be sent 
after the meeting.  
  
(The meeting adjourned at 7.30pm to allow those members observing Ramadan 
to break their fast. The me
[...]
eighbourhood Watch groups across the borough; and with residents 
and the police to establish Neighbourhood Action Groups for a joined-up 
approach in tackling ASB and local environmental problems where they 
impact our communities. 

  
73. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10  

 
Two Member questions had been received within the relevant time period. The 
questions and replies were noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Council - 28.03.23 
 

74. Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Mayor  
 
Councillor Swindlehurst moved and Councillor Pantelic seconded a vote of 
thanks to the retiring Mayor for his service during the past municipal year. A 
number of other Members also added their thanks to the Mayor.   
 

75. Vote of thanks to the Retiring Deputy Mayor  
 
Councillor Akram moved and Councillor Gahir seconded a vote of thanks to the 
retiring Deputy Mayor for his service during the past municipal year. A number of 
other Members also added their thanks to the Deputy Mayor.   
  
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7pm and closed at 9pm) 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
REPORT TO: Council     DATE: 18 May 2023 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Kunwar Khan  
(For all enquiries)       Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
WARD(S): All  
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
 
ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
To elect the Leader of the Council in accordance with the requirements of the 
Constitution following the 4 May 2023 local elections. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Council is asked to elect a Leader of the Council for a four-year term, 
expiring on the day of the post-election annual meeting which follows his / her 
election as Leader, unless the term ceases earlier in accordance with Article 7 
of the Constitution. 
 

3. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 
Effective, transparent and equitable democratic and decision-making processes 
are an essential pre-requisite to the de
[...]
for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS).  The 
recommendations of CfGS included formation of a single committee focused on 
corporate improvement and these recommendations were broadly supported and 
included in this review.   

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
 Council is recommended to: 
 

1. Consider and adopt the amendments set out in the appendices namely: 
a. The Articles – changes to the Introduction and Articles 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 

9A, 11, 12, 14, 15 and 17.    
b. Responsibility for Functions – Parts 3.2, 3.4, 3.6, 3.7, 3.8.  
c. Procedure Rules – Parts 4.2, 4.5, 4.7. 

2. Note the intention to review those parts of the Constitution highlighted in 
Appendix 1 later in 2023, following consideration by the member working group 
on the constitution.   

3. Agree that the amendments to the Constitution will come into effect on the day 
following the Council meeting. 

 
3. Council priorities  
  

The Constitution is central to ensuring accountability in the delivery of all priority 
outcomes set out in the Council’s recovery plan and the emerging corporate plan.  
Having an up to date and accurate constitution is critical to improving the Council’s 
governance processes and will allow existing and new officers, elected members 
and the public to understand how decisions are made. 

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 8



  

 
4.  Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  

 
There are no financial implications of the proposed action.   
 
(b) Risk Management 
  
The Council is legally obligated to keep its constitution under review and ensure 
that officers and members comply with it. Failure to comply with the constitution 
could render decisions unlawful, as well as failing to meet requirements in relation 
to public transparency.  
 
The executive decision making arrangements, officer scheme of delegation and 
financial and contract procedure rules have been subject to review and 
amendment in the last two years.  In addition the Council adopted the model code 
of con
[...]
dismissal;  
• the Pproper Oofficer has notified the dismissor that no objection was received by 
him within that period from the Leader;  
 
(d )Or-  
• the dismissor is satisfied that any objection received from a member of the 
Cabinetthe Leader within the specified period is not material or is not well founded. 
 
10.2 Where the dismissor is satisfied that a material objection has been raised 
under this procedure, the Appointments and Disciplinary Committee will be 
reconvened to consider the objection and satisfy itself as to whether any of the 
objections are both material and well-founded. 

APPENDIX 4 - PART 4: PROCEDURE RULES

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 Report To: 
 

Council 

Date:  
 

 18th May 2023 

Subject: 
 

James Elliman's Trust 

Chief Officer: 
 

Stephen Taylor – Monitoring Officer  
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Stephen Dorrian – HB Law  

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Exempt: No  
 

Appendices: 
 

None 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report seeks the Council’s resolution to agree to act as corporate trustee of the 
James Elliman's Trust, and to agree to amend the terms of reference of the Trustee 
Committee to include the James Elliman's Trust within the list of charities 
administered by the Trustee Committee.   

Recommendations: 

Council is recommended to: 
 
(a) Agree to act as corporate trustee of the charity known as the James Elliman's Trust 

in place of the current named individuals trustees. 
 

(b) Appoint the Trustee Committee to discharge its responsibilities as corporate trustee 
of the James Elliman's Trust.  
 

(c) Subject to agreeing to (a) and (b) above, note that officers will amend the terms of 
reference of the Trustee Committee to include the James Elliman's Trust within the 
list of charities administered by that Committee, and update the register of trustees at 
the Charity Commission to record that Slough Borough Council is the sole corporate 
trustee of the charity 

Reason: For recommen
[...]
.4 Environmental implications  

3.4.1 None arising directly from this report 

3.5 Equality implications  

3.5.1 None arising directly from this report 

3.6 Procurement implications  

3.6.1 None 

3.7 Workforce implications  

3.7.1 None 

3.8 Property implications  

3.8.1 None 

4. Background Papers 

None 

Page 146



 
Slough Borough Council 

 
REPORT TO: Annual Council  DATE: 18 May 2023 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Stephen Taylor – Monitoring Officer 
(For all enquiries)  
 
WARD(S): All 

PART I  
FOR DECISION 

 
APPOINTMENT OF CABINET, COMMITTEES, OTHER BODIES AND THEIR 
CHAIRS, AND ALLOCATION OF POLITICAL GROUP OFFICER SUPPORT  

 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
To appoint members to the committees and other specified bodies of the 
Council as set out in the Constitution, in line with the rules of political 
proportionality, including any adjustments to the sizes of committees as 
necessary to assist with the application of proportionality. 
 
To agree the appointment of the Chairs and Vice Chairs of those committees, 
and other specified bodies. 
 
To allocate Political Group Officer support to Political Groups. 
 
To receive the report of the Leader on the appointment of the Deputy Leader 
and the Cabinet. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Council is requested to resolve: 
 

(a) That Committees and other bodies be appointed, that their sizes be 
adjusted as necessary to facilitate proportionality, and seats thereon 
allocated to political groups in accordance with the rules of 
proportionality where applicable, all as per Appendix 1 (to follow). 

 
(b) That appointments be made to Committees and other bodies in 

accordance with the nominations received from political groups as per 
Appendix 2 (to follow).  
 

(c) That the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the above bodies be appointed as 
per Appendix 2 (to follow).  

 
(d) That the report of the Leader on appointment of the Deputy Leader and 

Lead Members (the Cabinet) and their portfolios be received as per 
Appendix 2. (to follow).  

 
(e) That Political Group Officer support to Political Groups is agreed for the 

2023/24 municipal year. 
 

(f) To approve the timetable of ordinary meetings of the Council for 
2023/2024 as set out in the report.  

Page 147

AGENDA ITEM 10



 
Commissioners Review 
 
The Commissioners have reviewed this report and may choose to make 
comments once the nominations from groups have been received for 
committees and outside bodies.  
 

3. Strategic Priorities 
 
Effective, transparent, and equitable democratic and decision-making 
processes are an essential pre-requisite to the delivery of all the Council’s 
priorities. 

 

4. Other Implications 
 
(a) Legal Implications  
 
The recommendations within this report meet legal requirements (primarily the 
Local Government & Housing Act 1989 and associated Regulations).  The 
proposals have no workforce implications and any financial implications have 
been reflected within the approved budget.  
 
The rules for the allocation of seats are set out in Sections 15 and 16 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (the 1989 Act) and the Local 
Government Committee and Political Group Regulations 1990. The Council has 
an obligation to ensure compliance with the legislative requirements for political 
proportionality in relation to the allocation of seats and the nominations to them 
where members are organised into different political groups. Should the Council 
wish to not apply the political proportionality requirement, then it may only do so 
in accordance with section 17 of the 1989 Act and provided that no member of 
the Council votes against. 
 
(b) Financial Implications  
 
The Scheme of Members Allowances allocates Special Responsibility 
Allowances and these are included in the Council’s budget.  
 

5. Supporting Information 
 

5.1 It is a requirement to appoint to the Committees and other bodies as set out in 
the Constitution.  
 
Allocation of Seats on Committees, Sub-Committees a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At the Annual Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Council 
Chamber - Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 2EL on Thursday 18th May, 
2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Parmar), in the chair; Councillors 

Abbasi, E. Ahmed, I. Ahmed, Akram, Anderson, Bedi, Carter, Chahal, 
Dar, Dauti, Dhillon, Escott, Gahir, Gill, Hulme, Iftakhar, Instone, Kelly, 
Khawar, Manku, Mann, Matloob, Mohammad, Mohindra, Muvvala, Nazir, 
Naveed, O’Kelly, Qaseem, Rana, J. Sabah, W. Sabah, Satti, Shah, Shaik, 
Smith, Stedmond, Tomar, Wright and Zarait 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Ajaib 

 
1. To Elect the Mayor for the 2023/24 Municipal Year  

 
The Mayor called for nominations for the office of Mayor of the Borough of 
Slough for the ensuing municipal year. 
  
Councillor Smith proposed and Councillor O’Kelly seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Abbasi.  
  
A prior request having been made for the record of the voting –  
  
There voted for the nomination: 
  
Councillors Abbasi, E.Ahmed, I.Ahmed, Bedi, Chahal, Dauti, Dhillon, Iftakhar, 
Kelly, Khawar, Manku, Mohindra, Muvvala, Naveed, O’Kelly, Rana, Satti, Shah, 
Shaik, Smith, Stedmond, Tomar, Wright and Zarait………………………….. 24 
  
There voted against the nomination: 
  
Councillors Akram, Anderson, Carter, Escott, Gahir, Gill, Hulme, Instone, Mann, 
Matloob, Mohammad, Nazir, Qaseem, J.Sabah and W.Sabah……………….. 15 
  
There abstained from voting: 
  
Councillors Dar and Parmar (The Worshipful The Mayor) ……………………..  2 
  
The Chief Executive declared Councillor Abbasi elected Mayor of the Borough of 
Slough for the 2023/24 municipal year. Councillor Abbasi, having made and 
signed the requisite declaration of acceptance of office, was thereupon installed 
in the Chair.  
  
(The Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor Abbasi, in the Chair)  
  
Resolved – That Councillor Abbasi be elected as Mayor for the Municipal Year 

2023/24. 
 



Council - 18.05.23 
 

2. To Elect the Deputy Mayor for the 2023/24 Municipal Year  
 
The Mayor called for nominations for the office of Deputy Mayor of the Borough 
of Slough for the ensuing municipal year. 
  
Councillor Manku proposed and Councillor Chahal seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Dhillon.  
  
A prior request having been made for the record of the voting –  
  
There voted for the nomination: 
  
Councillors Abbasi, E.Ahmed, I.Ahmed, Bedi, Chahal, Dauti, Dhillon, Iftakhar, 
Kelly, Khawar, Manku, Mohindra, Muvvala, Naveed, O’Kelly, Rana, Satti, Shah, 
Shaik, Smith, Stedmond, Tomar, Wright and Zarait…………………...……….. 24 
  
There voted against the nomination: 
  
Councillors Akram, Anderson, Carter, Escott, Gahir, Gill, Hulme, Instone, Mann, 
Matloob, Mohammad, Nazir, Parmar, Qaseem, J.Sabah and 
W.Sabah……………………………………………………………………………... 16 
  
There abstained from voting: 
  
Councillor Dar ………………………………………………………………..……..  1 
  
The Chief Executive declared Councillor Dhillon elected Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Slough for the 2023/24 municipal year. Councillor Dhillon made and 
signed the requisite declaration of acceptance of office.  
  
Resolved – That Councillor Dhillon be elected as Deputy Mayor for the 

Municipal Year 2023/24. 
  

3. Return of Councillors Elected on 4th May 2023  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith,  
Seconded by Councillor I.Ahmed,  
  
(i)      “Note and welcome the return of Councillors elected to Slough Borough 

Council on 4th May 2023, as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
(ii)     Thank retiring members for their public service.” 
  
It was moved by Councillor Hulme, as an amendment,  
Seconded by Councillor Mann,  
  
(i)      “Note and welcome the return of Councillors elected to Slough Borough 

Council on 4th May 2023, as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
(ii)     Thank retiring members for their public service.” 
(iii)     Instruct the Returning Officer to formally write to the Electoral Commission 

to raise this Council’s concerns with voter ID and the impact it has had on 
our residents. 



Council - 18.05.23 
(iv)    Instruct the Returning Officer to prepare a further detailed report on this 

matter, including a ward by ward breakdown, as well as analysis into 
residents who did not go to vote due to voter ID requirements by 
conducting interviews with candidates, community groups and other 
interested parties and report back to the next full council meeting.” 

  
The amendments were put to the vote and a prior request having been made for 
the record of the voting –  
  
There voted for the amendments to the recommendations as tabled: 
  
Councillors Akram, Anderson, Carter, Dar, Escott, Gahir, Gill, Hulme, Instone, 
Mann, Matloob, Mohammad, Nazir, Parmar, Qaseem, J.Sabah and 
W.Sabah……………………………………………………………………..……... 17 
  
There voted against the amendments to the recommendations: 
  
Councillors Abbasi, E.Ahmed, I.Ahmed, Bedi, Chahal, Dauti, Dhillon, Iftakhar, 
Kelly, Khawar, Manku, Mohindra, Muvvala, Naveed, O’Kelly, Rana, Satti, Shah, 
Shaik, Smith, Stedmond, Tomar, Wright and Zarait……………………..…….. 24 
  
The amendments to the recommendations were not carried.  
  
The original recommendations were put to the vote and a prior request having 
been made for the record of the voting –  
  
There voted for the recommendations: 
  
Councillors Abbasi, E.Ahmed, I.Ahmed, Bedi, Chahal, Dauti, Dhillon, Iftakhar, 
Kelly, Khawar, Manku, Mohindra, Muvvala, Naveed, O’Kelly, Rana, Satti, Shah, 
Shaik, Smith, Stedmond, Tomar, Wright and Zarait……………………..…….. 24 
  
There abstained from voting on the recommendations: 
  
Councillors Akram, Anderson, Carter, Dar, Escott, Gahir, Gill, Hulme, Instone, 
Mann, Matloob, Mohammad, Nazir, Parmar, Qaseem, J.Sabah and 
W.Sabah…………………………………………………………………………... 17 
  
Resolved – 
  
(i)      Note and welcome the return of Councillors elected to Slough Borough 

Council on 4th May 2023, as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
(ii)     Thank retiring members for their public service. 
  

4. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Council - 18.05.23 
 

5. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 28th 
March 2023  
 
Resolved  - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 2023 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

6. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 
The Mayor thanked his predecessor, Councillor Dilbagh Parmar for being the 
First Citizen of Slough 2022/23 and Mrs Amarjit Parmar as Mayoress.   
New and existing Members who were elected at the local elections were 
welcomed to the meeting. 
The Mayor announced that former Leader and Councillor Richard Stokes had 
passed away on 22nd April 2023. Councillor Stokes was first elected to the 
council in 1983 and led the Liberal Group on the council from 1990 and from the 
early 2000s led the group of Britwellian, Independent, Liberal and Liberal 
Democrats (BILLD) group. 

Following elections in 2004 where the council became No Overall Control, the 
BILLD group formed a joint administration with the Conservative group and 
Councillor Stokes became Leader of the council; a position he held until 2008. 
Councillor Stokes retired from the council in 2012 following 29 years of service. 

(A minute silence was observed by the Council) 
7. Election of Leader of the Council  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bedi,  
Seconded by Councillor Chahal,  
  
“That Councillor Smith be elected as Leader of the Council for a four-year term, 
expiring on the day of the post-election annual meeting which follows his election 
as Leader, unless the term ceases earlier in accordance with Article 7 of the 
Constitution.” 
  
A prior request having been made for the record of the voting –  
  
There voted for the recommendation: 
  
Councillors Abbasi, E.Ahmed, I.Ahmed, Bedi, Chahal, Dauti, Dhillon, Iftakhar, 
Kelly, Khawar, Manku, Mohindra, Muvvala, Naveed, O’Kelly, Rana, Satti, Shah, 
Shaik, Smith, Stedmond, Tomar, Wright and Zarait………………………..….. 24 
  
There voted against the recommendation: 
  
Councillors Akram, Anderson, Carter, Dar, Escott, Gahir, Gill, Hulme, Instone, 
Mann, Matloob, Mohammad, Nazir, Parmar, Qaseem, J.Sabah and 
W.Sabah…………………………………………………………………..………... 17 
  
Resolved  -   That Councillor Smith be elected as Leader of the Council for a 

four-year term, expiring on the day of the post-election annual 



Council - 18.05.23 
meeting which follows his election as Leader, unless the term 
ceases earlier in accordance with Article 7 of the Constitution. 

 
8. Review of the Council's Constitution  

 
It was moved by Councillor Smith,  
Seconded by Councillor Chahal,  
  
“That Council 
  

1.  Consider and adopt the amendments set out in the appendices namely: 
a.    The Articles – changes to the Introduction and Articles 2, 4, 5, 

6, 7, 8, 9A, 11, 12, 14, 15 and 17.    
b.    Responsibility for Functions – Parts 3.2, 3.4, 3.6, 3.7, 3.8.  
c.    Procedure Rules – Parts 4.2, 4.5, 4.7. 

2.  Note the intention to review those parts of the Constitution highlighted in 
Appendix 1 later in 2023, following consideration by the member working 
group on the constitution.   

3.  Agree that the amendments to the Constitution will come into effect on the 
day following the Council meeting.” 

  
It was moved by Councillor Hulme, as an amendment,  
Seconded by Councillor Mann,  
  
“That Council  
  

1.  Consider and adopt the amendments set out in the appendices namely: 
a.    The Articles – changes to the Introduction and Articles 2, 4, 5, 

6, 7, 8, 9A, 11, 12, 14, 15 and 17.    
b.    Responsibility for Functions – Parts 3.2, 3.4, 3.6, 3.7, 3.8.  
c.    Procedure Rules – Parts 4.2, 4.5, 4.7. 

2.  Note the intention to review those parts of the Constitution highlighted in 
Appendix 1 later in 2023, following consideration by the member working 
group on the constitution.   

3.  Agree that the amendments to the Constitution will come into effect on the 
day following the Council meeting. 

4.  Instruct the Member Working Group to consider and include a provision for 
emergency motions within the constitution.” 

  
A prior request having been made for the record of the voting –  
  
There voted for the amendment to the recommendations: 
  
Councillors Akram, Anderson, Carter, Dar, Escott, Gahir, Gill, Hulme, Instone, 
Mann, Matloob, Mohammad, Nazir, Parmar, Qaseem, J.Sabah and 
W.Sabah…………………………………………………………………………... 17 
  
There voted against the amendment to the recommendations: 
  
Councillors Abbasi, E.Ahmed, I.Ahmed, Bedi, Chahal, Dauti, Dhillon, Iftakhar, 
Kelly, Khawar, Manku, Mohindra, Muvvala, Naveed, O’Kelly, Rana, Satti, Shah, 
Shaik, Smith, Stedmond, Tomar, Wright and Zarait……………………….….. 24 
  



Council - 18.05.23 
The amendment to the recommendation was not carried.  
  
The original recommendations were put to the vote and a prior request having 
been made for the record of the voting –  
  
There voted for the recommendations: 
  
Councillors Abbasi, E.Ahmed, I.Ahmed, Bedi, Chahal, Dauti, Dhillon, Iftakhar, 
Kelly, Khawar, Manku, Mohindra, Muvvala, Naveed, O’Kelly, Rana, Satti, Shah, 
Shaik, Smith, Stedmond, Tomar, Wright and Zarait…………………..……….. 24 
  
There voted against the recommendations: 
  
Councillors Akram, Anderson, Carter, Dar, Escott, Gahir, Gill, Hulme, Instone, 
Mann, Matloob, Mohammad, Nazir, Parmar, Qaseem, J.Sabah and 
W.Sabah…………………………………………………………………….……... 17 
  
Resolved  -  
  
That Council 
  

1.  Adopt the amendments set out in the appendices namely: 
a.    The Articles – changes to the Introduction and Articles 2, 4, 5, 

6, 7, 8, 9A, 11, 12, 14, 15 and 17.    
b.    Responsibility for Functions – Parts 3.2, 3.4, 3.6, 3.7, 3.8.  
c.    Procedure Rules – Parts 4.2, 4.5, 4.7. 

2.  Note the intention to review those parts of the Constitution highlighted in 
Appendix 1 later in 2023, following consideration by the member working 
group on the constitution.   

3.  Agree that the amendments to the Constitution will come into effect on the 
day following the Council meeting. 

  
9. James Elliman's Trust  

 
It was moved by Councillor Smith,  
Seconded by Councillor Chahal,  
  
(a)      “That Council agree to act as corporate trustee of the charity known as the 

James Elliman's Trust in place of the current named individuals trustees. 
  

(b)      That Council appoint the Trustee Committee to discharge its responsibilities 
as corporate trustee of the James Elliman's Trust.  
  

(c)       Subject to agreeing to (a) and (b) above, note that officers will amend the 
terms of reference of the Trustee Committee to include the James Elliman's 
Trust within the list of charities administered by that Committee, and update 
the register of trustees at the Charity Commission to record that Slough 
Borough Council is the sole corporate trustee of the charity.” 

  
The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed unanimously. 
  
 
 



Council - 18.05.23 
 
Resolved –  
  
(a)      That Council act as corporate trustee of the charity known as the James 

Elliman's Trust in place of the current named individuals trustees. 
  

(b)      That Council appoint the Trustee Committee to discharge its responsibilities 
as corporate trustee of the James Elliman's Trust.  
  

(c)       Note that officers will amend the terms of reference of the Trustee 
Committee to include the James Elliman's Trust within the list of charities 
administered by that Committee, and update the register of trustees at the 
Charity Commission to record that Slough Borough Council is the sole 
corporate trustee of the charity. 

  
10. Appointment of Cabinet, Committees and Other Bodies and their Chairs 

and Allocation of Political Group Officer Support  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith,  
Seconded by Councillor Chahal, 

  

  
It was moved by Councillor Mann, as an amendment,  
Seconded by Councillor Anderson,  
  

(a)      “That Committees and other bodies be appointed as per previous 
municipal years. that their sizes be adjusted as necessary to facilitate 
proportionality, and seats thereon allocated to political groups in 
accordance with the rules of proportionality where applicable, all as per 
Appendix 1.” 

  

  
(a)    “That Committees and other bodies be appointed, that their sizes be 

adjusted as necessary to facilitate proportionality, and seats thereon 
allocated to political groups in accordance with the rules of proportionality 
where applicable, all as per Appendix 1. 

  
(b)      That appointments be made to Committees and other bodies in 

accordance with the nominations received from political groups as set 
out in Appendix 2. 
  

(c)       That the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the above bodies be appointed as set 
out in Appendix 2. 

  
(d)      That the report of the Leader on appointment of the Deputy Leader and 

Lead Members (the Cabinet) and their portfolios be received as set out 
in Appendix 2.   

  
(e)      That Political Group Officer support to Political Groups is agreed for the 

2023/24 municipal year –  that a full time Political Group Officer be 
allocated to the Conservative Group and Labour Group respectively.  

(f)       To approve the timetable of ordinary meetings of the Council for 
2023/2024 as set out in the report.” 



Council - 18.05.23 
 
A prior request having been made for the record of the voting –  
  
There voted for the amendment to recommendation (a): 
  
Councillors Akram, Anderson, Carter, Dar, Escott, Gahir, Gill, Hulme, Instone, 
Mann, Matloob, Mohammad, Nazir, Parmar, Qaseem, J.Sabah and 
W.Sabah…………………………………………………………………………... 17 
  
There voted against the amendment to recommendation (a): 
  
Councillors Abbasi, E.Ahmed, I.Ahmed, Bedi, Chahal, Dauti, Dhillon, Iftakhar, 
Kelly, Khawar, Manku, Mohindra, Muvvala, Naveed, O’Kelly, Rana, Satti, Shah, 
Shaik, Smith, Stedmond, Tomar, Wright and Zarait…………………………... 24 
  
The amendment to the recommendation was not carried.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Mann, as an amendment,  
Seconded by Councillor Hulme,  
  
(c) “That the Chairs and Vice-Chairs to be appointed by their respective 
committees at their first meetings. of the above bodies be appointed as set out in 
Appendix 2.” 
  
A prior request having been made for the record of the voting –  
  
There voted for the amendment to recommendation (c): 
  
Councillors Akram, Anderson, Carter, Dar, Escott, Gahir, Gill, Hulme, Instone, 
Mann, Matloob, Mohammad, Nazir, Parmar, Qaseem, J.Sabah and 
W.Sabah…………………………………………………………………….……... 17 
  
There voted against the amendment to recommendation (c): 
  
Councillors Abbasi, E.Ahmed, I.Ahmed, Bedi, Chahal, Dauti, Dhillon, Iftakhar, 
Kelly, Khawar, Manku, Mohindra, Muvvala, Naveed, O’Kelly, Rana, Satti, Shah, 
Shaik, Smith, Stedmond, Tomar, Wright and Zarait……………………..…….. 24 
  
The amendment to the recommendation was not carried.  
  
The original recommendations were put to the vote and a prior request having 
been made for the record of the voting –  
  
There voted for the recommendations: 
  
Councillors Abbasi, E.Ahmed, I.Ahmed, Bedi, Chahal, Dauti, Dhillon, Iftakhar, 
Kelly, Khawar, Manku, Mohindra, Muvvala, Naveed, O’Kelly, Rana, Satti, Shah, 
Shaik, Smith, Stedmond, Tomar, Wright and Zarait………………………..….. 24 
  
 
 
 
 



Council - 18.05.23 
 
There voted against the recommendations: 
  
Councillors Akram, Anderson, Carter, Dar, Escott, Gahir, Gill, Hulme, Instone, 
Mann, Matloob, Mohammad, Nazir, Parmar, Qaseem, J.Sabah and 
W.Sabah…………………………………………………………………………... 17 
  
Resolved  -  
  

(a)        That Committees and other bodies be appointed, that their sizes be 
adjusted as necessary to facilitate proportionality, and seats thereon 
allocated to political groups in accordance with the rules of 
proportionality where applicable, as per Appendix 1. 

  
(b)      That appointments be made to Committees and other bodies in 

accordance with the nominations received from political groups as set 
out in Appendix 2. 
  

(c)       That the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the above bodies be appointed as set 
out in Appendix 2. 

  

 
11. Appointments to Outside Bodies 2023/24  

 
It was moved by Councillor Smith,  
Seconded by Councillor Chahal,  
  
“That the appointments and nominations to the outside bodies as set out in 
Appendices A and B to the report, for the Municipal year 2023/24, be agreed.” 
  
The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed unanimously.  
  
Resolved  - That the appointments and nominations to the outside bodies as 

set out in Appendices A and B to the report, for the Municipal 
year 2023/24, be agreed. 

  
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.45 pm) 
 

  
(d)      That the report of the Leader on appointment of the Deputy Leader and 

Lead Members (the Cabinet) and their portfolios be received as set out 
in Appendix 2.   

  
(e)      That Political Group Officer support to Political Groups is agreed for the 

2023/24 municipal year –  that a full time Political Group Officer be 
allocated to the Conservative Group and Labour Group respectively.  

(f)       To approve the timetable of ordinary meetings of the Council for 
2023/2024 as set out in the report. 


